
i )  
A 

t 
d 

commismacrs: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEMON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JUUA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

r? n STATE OF FLORIDA 

TIMOW DEVLIN, DIRE 
AUDITING & FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
(850) 413-6480 

February 25,1999 

Company, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Hurlburt: 

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. If you desire to file a response to the 
audit, please file one with the Division of Records and Reporting so it may be forwarded for 
consideration by the staff analysts in their review of the audit. 

Sincerely, 

&&a /wc-2;* 
Denise N. Vandiver 
Bureau Chief - Auditing 

DNV:Sp 

ACK - d o n  of Records and Reporting 
AFA 
APP - 
CAF - 
CMU - 
CTR - 
EAG -- 
LEG - 
LIN - 
QPC 

Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis @evlin/Causseaux/File Folder) 
Division of Water and Wastewater ( b y )  
Orlando District Office (Forbes) 
Division of Legal Services 

Office of Public Counsel 
Research and Regulatory Review (Harvey) 



h 

F L O R I D A  P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  C O M M I S S I O N  

DIVISION OFALIDITINGAND FINAh'CIAL ANALYSIS 
BURE4 U OFA UDITING 

Orlando District Offie 

TANGERINE WATER COMPANY, INCORPORATED 

STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE 

PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

DOCKET NO. 981663-WU 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 98-356-3-1 



h 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

A 

I . 

II . 

m . 

Iv . 

AUDITOR'S REPORT PAGE 

PURPOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  1 
DISCLAIMPUBLICUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
OPINION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
SUMMARY OF SIGNLFICANT FINDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 

EXCEPTIONS 

1 . NONCOMPLIAXE WITH THE NARUC USOA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION OF UPIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 
3 . CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-AID-OF-CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED 

ACCuMLnATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 
4 . REVENUES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 
5 . OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
6 . TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  12 
7 . CAPITAL STRUCTURE . . . . . . . .  . . . .  13 

DISCLOSURES 

1 . CUSTOMER DEPOSITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14 
2 . PRO FORMA OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES . . . . . . . .  15 
3 . REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 

EXHIBITS 

1 . WATERRATEBASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
2 . WATER NET OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 
3 . CAPITALSTRUCTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 

2 . UTILITY-PLANT-M-SERVICE (UPIS) AND ASSOCIATED 



i- a 

DMSION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

FEBRUARY 17,1999 

T O  FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to prepare schedules of Rate 
Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure as of December 3 1, 1998, for Tangerine Water 
Company, Inc. These schedules were prepared by audit staff as part of the utility’s application for 
a Staff-Assisted Rate Case in Docket No. 981663-WU. There is no confidential information 
associated with this audit. 

This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
stain the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for public use. 

In OUT opinion, the auditor-prepared schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the utility’s books and records, which were not maintained in conformity with the 
accounting practices prescribed by the Florida Public Service Commission. The attached findmgs 
discuss all differences and other matters which were noted during our examination. 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS 

The utility does not maintain its books and records as required by the Uniform System of 
Accounts and Commission rules. 

The utility’s average utility-plant-in-service and accumulated depreciation balances for water 
operations are $159,615 and ($74,304), respectively, for the period ended December 31, 1998. 
Additionally, the associated depreciation expense of UPIS for water operations for the test year ended 
December 31, 1998, is $6,242. 

The utility’s average contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) and accumulated 
amortization of CIAC balances for water operations are ($57,698) and $22,662, respectively, for the 
period ended December 3 1, 1998. Additionally, the associated amortization expense of CIAC for 
water operations for the test year ended December 31, 1998, is ($2,256). 

The utility’s revenues from water operations are $38,340 for the test year ended December 
31, 1998. 

The utility’s operations and maintenance expenses for water operations are $35,196 for the 
test year ended December 31, 1998. Additionally, the utility’s working capital balance for water 
operations is $4,399 for test year ended December 3 1, 1998. 

The utility’s taxes other than income for water operations are $4,608 for test year ended 
December 31, 1998. 

The utility’s average capital structure is composed entirely of equity in the amount of $54,674 
with a weighted average cost rate of 8.570 percent for the period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was performed by examining the utility’s books and records since its last rate 
proceeding for the period ended November 30, 1984, which we believe are sufficient to base our 
opinion. Our more important audit procedures are summarized below. The following definitions 
apply when used in this report. 

Scanned - The documents or accounts were read quickly looking for obvious errors. 

Verified - The items were tested for accuracy, and substantiating documentation was examined 

Assembled - Presented in Commission-required format financial information that was provided to 
audit staffand is the representation of utility management. 

2 



P- n 

RATE BASE: Scanned and verified 100 percent of utility-provided documents used to assemble 
water and wastewater account balances for utility-plant-in-service (UPIS), land and land rights, 
contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, accumulated amortization 
of CIAC, and working capital for the period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Scanned and verified 100 percent of utility-provided documents 
used to assemble water and wastewater account balances for utility revenues, operations and 
maintenance expenses, depreciation expenses, amortization expenses, and taxes other than income 
for the test year ended December 31, 1998. Recomputed an auditor-determined sample of utility 
bilting records to verify the existing rates, miscellaneous service charges, and service availability fees 
charged by the utility. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Scanned and verified 100 percent of utility-provided documents used 
to assemble its capital structure for the period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

OTHER Audited the utility’s 1997 Regulatory Assessment Fee return filed with the Commission. 

3 



h 

Audit Exception No. 1 

Subject: Noncompliance with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts 

Statement of Facts: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s general ledgers are maintained internally on 
a cash basis for income tax purposes. 

Rule 25-30.115 (l), F.AC., requires all water and wastewater utilities to maintain their accounts and 
records in conformity with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts (USoA). 

NARUC, Class C, AccoUnting Instruction 2. 4 requires all water and wastewater utilities to maintain 
their accounts on an accrual basis. 

Opinion/Recommendation: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s general ledger accounting system 
does not readily reconcile to the USoA because of multiple differences in accounting methods and 
treatments between income tax basis and the USoAlCommission basis of accounting for utility 
operations. 

At year-end, the utility transfers its “income tax basis” financial statements to the FPSC annual report. 
Audit staff reconciled the utility’s 1997 FPSC annual report to the corresponding year’s tax return. 

The utility does not maintain its books per the Commission rule cited above. 

4 



A A 

Audit Exception No. 2 

Subject: Utility-Plant-In-Service (UPIS) and Associated Accumulated Depreciation of UPIS 

Statement of Facts: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s accounting records do not specifically 
identify UPIS and the associated accumulated depreciation balances for its water operations. 

Rule 25-30.140 (2), F.A.C., establishes depreciation rates for water utilities 

Opinion/Recommendation: The utility provided sufficient historical records and supporting source 
documentation for audit staffto assemble WIS and associated accumulated depreciation for its water 
operations as of December 31, 1998. 

Audit staff has determined the following from the above information: 

1) 

2) 

The average balance for water UPIS is $159,615 for period ended December 3 1, 1998 

The average balance for water accumulated depreciation of UPIS is ($74,304) for period 
ended December 31. 1998. 

See the attached schedule for details 

Additionally, audit staff has determined from preparing the period ended UPIS accumulated 
depreciation balance that the depreciation expenses applicable for the test year ended December 3 1, 
1998, are $6,242 for its water operations. 

5 



h 

Schedule for 
Audit Exception No. 2 

a 
304.00 

307.00 

309.00 

310.00 

311.00 

320.00 

330.00 

331.00 

334.00 

335.00 

340.00 

343.00 

348.00 

Average Utility-Plant-in-Service -Water 
Period Ended December 31,1998 

Account Descrintioq ELeat 
Structures & Improvements $3,709.85 

Wells & Springs 9,274.78 

Supply Mains 10,110.47 

Power Generation Equipment 13,364.00 

Pumping Equipment 15,523.16 

Water Treatment Equipment 2,973.5: 

Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 27,941.72 

Transmission & Distribution Mains 57,903.39 

Meters & Meter Installations 16,463.30 

Hydrants 1,045.16 

Ofiice Furniture & Equipment 1,017.77 

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 238.50 

Otha Tangble Plant 48.92 

Totals $159,614.59 

AcdDee 

($1,598.23) 

(1,806.41) 

(6,433.93) 

(3,900.00) 

(6,392.33) 

(1,510.08) 

( I  1,285.50) 

(3 1.292.05) 

(9.7 17.41) 

(247.00) 

(75.67) 

(8.00) 

($74,303.62) 

6 



yz A 

Audit Exception No. 3 

Subject: Contributions-In-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) and Associated Accumulated 
Amortization of CIAC 

Statement of Facts: The utility's original tariff, approved by Division of Water & Wastewater, 
Order No. WS-292 on May 20, 1975, established a service availability charge of $150 per customer 
connection. 

Order No. 14376, issued on May 16, 1985, established the following service availability charges for 
the utility effective June 21, 1985. 

m 
Meter Installation 
Plant Capacity Charge 

w r  
$100 
$100 

Utility records indicate that it has added 73 water customers since its last rate proceeding. Of the 73 
new customers, four were added prior to the effective date of the Order No. 14376 cited above. 

Utility records hrther indicate that it assumed control over several line extensions that were installed 
at the cost of outside developers in 1985, 1986, 1989, and 1992. 

OpiniodRecommendation: The utility provided sufficient historical records and supporting source 
docamentation for the audit staff to assemble its CIAC and associated accumulated amortization of 
CIAC for the water and wastewater utilities as ofDecember 31, 1998. 

The utility should be required to record the following amounts for average CIAC and amortization 
of CIAC as determined by audit staff's calculations for period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

Account 
Water 

CIAC Amortz. CIAC 
($57,698) $22,662 

7 



Schedule for Audit Exception No. 3 

Average Contributions-In-Aid-Of-Construction 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

I990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

22,239 

22.239 

23.039 

24.989 

2S.389 

26.989 

46,813 

47,213 

47,813 

51,998 

52,798 

54,598 

55,398 

S5.998 

57,198 

7.669 

7,715 

8,281 

8,882 

9,511 

10,166 

11.089 

12,264 

13,452 

14,699 

16.W 

17,352 

18.727 

20.1 I9 

11.534 

0 

4 

5 

2 

8 

7 

2 

3 

11 

4 

9 

4 

3 

6 

5 

0 

600 

1,000 

400 

1,600 

1,400 

400 

600 

2,200 

800 

1,800 

800 

600 

1,200 

1.000 

0 

ZW 

950 

0 

0 

18,424 

0 

0 

1,985 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

22,239 

23,039 

24,989 

25,389 

26,989 

46,813 

47,213 

47,813 

S1.998 

52,798 

54,598 

55,398 

55,998 

57,198 

58,198 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.5W% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

2.500% 

3.911% 

46 

566 

600 

630 

655 

923 

1.175 

1.188 

1,248 

1,310 

1,342 

1,375 

1,392 

1,415 

2,257 

7,715 

8,281 

8,882 

9,511 

10,166 

11p89 

12,264 

13,452 

14,699 

16,W 

17,352 

18,727 

20,l I9 

21,534 

23,791 

22,662 __ 

8 



A n 

Audit Exception No. 4 

Subject: Revenues 

Statement of Facts: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.'s records indicate revenues of $45,746 for 
water operations at test year ended December 3 1 ,  1998. 

OpinionAtecommendation: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.'s reported revenues were derived using 
a cash basis of acuxlflting for federal income tax purposes as previously described in Audit Exception 
1 of this report. 

The utility's revenues for the test year ended December 31, 1998, are not properly stated per the 
USoA and the Commission rules cited previously in this report. 

The utility provided audit staffwith access to its billing registers and other utility records to assemble 
its revenues for the test year. 

Audit staffhas calculated utility revenues of $38,340 for its water operations for the test year ended 
December 3 1. 1998. 

9 



n h 

Audit Exception No. 5 

Subject: Operating and Maintenance Expenses 

Statement of Facts: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s rec 
(O&M) expenses of $37,450 for water operations at test year ended December 31, 1998 

is indicate operations and main1 :e 

Opinion/Recommendation: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s reported O&M expenses were 
derived using a cash basis of accounting for federal income tax purposes as previously described in 
Audit Exception 1 of this report. 

The utility’s O&M expenses for the test year ended December 3 1, 1998, are not properly stated per 
the USoA and the Commission rules cited previously in this report. 

The utility provided auditor with access to all invoices, canceled checks, and other utility records to 
assemble its operations and maintenance expenses for the test year ended December 31, 1998. 

Audit staffhas calculated utility O&M expenses of $35,196 for water operations for test year ended 
December 31. 1998. 

Additionally, per Rule 25-30.433 (4), F.A.C., the utility’s working capital balance for rate base 
purposes was calculated as one-eighth of the above O&M expenses which amounts to $4,399 for 
water operations. 

See attached schedule for details and subaccount balances. 

10 



h 

Schedule for 
Audit Exception No. 5 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Test Year Ended December 31,1998 

601 

603 

615 

616 

618 

620 

630 

63 1 

635 

636 

640 

650 

655 

665 

670 

61 5 

Account Descrbtion 

Salaries & Wages - Employees 

Salaries & Wages - Oficers 

Purchased Power 

Fuel for Power Production 

Chemicals 

Materials & Supplies 

Contractual Services - Billing 

Contractual Services - Professional 

Cmtractual Services - Testing 

Contractual Senices - Other 

RmtS 

TrsnspOrtation Expense 

Insurance Expense 

Regulatoty Commission Expense 

€?ad Debt Expense 

MisceUaneousExpense 

Total Expases 

Total Water 
Erwnse 

$12,232.46 

1,400.00 

7,825.74 

42.56 

1,819.20 

2.583.44 

0.00 

0.00 

578.33 

3,075.70 

3,198.79 

360.00 

964.93 

392.09 

613.37 

m 
$35,195.66 

11 



n h 

Audit Exception NO. 6 

Subject: Taxes Other Than Income 

Statement of Facts: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s taxes other than income (TOTI) for the test 
year were undeterminable using the utility’s general ledgers. 

The utility is required to pay annual tax assessments to the following governmental entities during the 
course of its operations. 

Orange County 
+ 

State of Florida 
Tangible personal property tax on utility property based on an assessed value 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Corporation filing fee to the Department of State 
Regulatov Assessment Fee (RAF) to the Florida Public Service Commission 
State Intangible Tax to Department of Revenue 
State Emergency Response Fee to Department of Environmental Protection 

Employee payroll tax to Department of Treasury 
U.S. Government 

+ 

Opinion: 
utility records to assemble its TOTI for the test year ended December 31, 1998. 

Additionally, audit staffcalculated the utility’s RAFs based on 4.5 percent of the estimated revenues 
determined in Audit Exception No. 4 of this report. 

Using the information provided above, audit staff has determined that the utility’s TOTI amounts are 
$4,608 for water operations for test year ended December 3 1, 1998. See details illustrated below. 

The utility provided audit staff with access to al l  invoices, canceled checks, and other 

Governmental 
guthoriq 

Orange County 

Dept. of state 

FPSC 

Dept. of Revenue 

Dept. Env. Rot 

Dept. of Treasuy 

-t 

Property tax 

Corporation Filing Fee 

R A F S  

Intangible tax 

Emergency rrsponse fee 

PaFoll taxes 

Totals 

Total 
Amount 

S1.376.37 

150.00 

1,725.00 

121.94 

40.00 

1.194.21 
$4,607.52 

12 



h n 

Audit Exception No. 7 

Subject: Capital Structure 

Statement of Facts: The utility's books indicate a combined owners' equity from utility operations 
of $56,798 as ofDecember 31, 1997. 

Utility records did not calculate owners' equity for the test year ended December 3 1, 1998 

The utility has no outstanding long-term or short-term debt. 

OpiniodRecommendation: The utility's reported owners' equity for 1997 was calculated using a 
cash basis ofaccounting for federal income tax purposes as previously described in Audit Exception 
1 of this report 

The utility's balance for owners' equity for year-end December 3 1, 1997, is not properly stated per 
the USoA and the Commission rules cited previously in this report. 

The utility's average owners' equity should be recorded as $54,674 for period ended December 3 1, 
1998, for rate making purposes which reconciles to the utility's average rate base as calculated in 
Exhibit 1 of this report 

13 



Audit Disclosure No. 1 

Subject: Customer Deposits 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s tariff, Original Sheet 13.0, Item 25.0, approved by Division of 
Water & Wastewater, Order No. WS-292 on May 20, 1975, states the following: 

The amount of such deposit shall be NQNE or an amount necessary to cover minimum 
charges for service for three (3) billing periods, whichever is greater. 

The company will pay interest on customer deposits at the rate of NONE percent per annum 

In 1992, the utility instituted a program where deposits were collected from new customers 
requesting water service. The amount of deposit collected ranges ftom $10 to $375. No interest was 
ever paid on any customer deposits to date. 

The utility has collected and retained $5,925 in customer deposits since 1992 

OpinionlReeommendation: The Commission-approved tariff mentioned above is contradictory. 

The tariff, as stated above, does not allow the utility to collect a customer deposit, KR, allows the 
utility to collect an amount to equal to three billing periods, whichever is greater. 

Additionally, outstanding interest on the above deposits, if calculated using interest rates prescribed 
by Rule 25-30.31 1(4Xa), F.A.C., for the effected years, is $933 at test year-end December 3 1, 1998. 

Auditor defers this issue to the analyst in Tallahassee for further action. 

14 



P. n 

Audit Disclosure No. 2 

Subject: 

Statement of Facts: On January 5, 1999, the utility received notification from the State Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP) of all known future water testing requirements for the next four 
years. 

On January 8, 1999, Flowers Chemical Laboratories, Inc., the utility’s water testing service, provided 
a new price quote sheet for the testing services it provides. 

Opinion/Recommendation: The effects of the above information on the utility’s water testing 
expense in I999 and beyond could not be determined by audit staff 

Additionally, during fieldwork utility officials discussed the option of requesting a change in customer 
billing cycles from quarterly to semimonthly or monthly. 

The effects of any such change in billing cycles would increase utility operations expenses for meter 
reading, billing, postage, and miscellaneous office supplies. 

Auditor forwards this information to the analyst and engineer in this rate proceeding fur their 
consideration. 

Pro Forma Water Operations & Maintenance Expenses 

15 



Audit Disclosure No. 3 

Subject: 1997 Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Statement of Facts: Tangerine Water Company, Inc. sent a check for $1,417.50 to the Commission 
for the regulatory assessment fees (RAF) calculated on an estimated $3 1.500 in water revenues for 
1997. 

On May 21, 1998, the utility sent in a revised actual return that indicates a RAF fee of $1,179.34 
calculated on $26,207.49 in water revenues for 1997. It is seeking a rehnd of $238.16 in overpaid 
RAF fees. 

Commission staff confirms receipt of the utility’s requested refbnd but has not acted on its request 
as ofFebruary 12, 1999. 

Opinion/Recommendation: Tangerine Water Company, Inc.’s reported revenues were derived using 
a cash basis of accounting for federal income tax purposes as previously described in Audit Exception 
1 of this report. 

The utility reports its revenues for RAF purposes using the same methodology as described above. 

The utility’s revenues and subsequent FL4F filing for the period ending December 3 1, 1997, are not 
properly stated per the USoA and the Commission rules cited previously in this report. 

Audit staff has calculated 1997 utility revenues of $32,184 using actual revenues from the utility’s 
billing registers with a FL4F assessment of $1,448. ($32,184 x 4.50%) 

The difference between the R A F s  already submitted by the utility and the audit-determined amount 
due is a $31 underpayment. ($1,418 less $1,448) The difference should be considered immaterial. 

However, should the utility receive its requested RAF rehnd of $238, the amount of underpaid 
R A F ’ s  would become $269 ($238 + $31) which should be considered a material difference, 

Auditor forwards this information to the analyst in this rate proceeding for consideration 

16 



n 

EXHIBIT I 

TANGERINE WATER COMPANY, INC. 

WATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

(Average) 

DOCKET NO. 981663-WLT 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e)  

PER AUDIT PER 
DESCRIPTION COMPANY( 1) EXCEPTION REFER AUDIT 

12/3 1 /98 T W )  12/31/98 

UTILITY-PLANT-IN- 
SERMCE so S159.615 E-? $159,615 

LAND $0 $0 SO 

PLANT HEU) FOR 
m USE so so SO 

CIAC so (S57,698) E-3 ($57,698) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC so S22,662 E-3 S22,662 

ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION so 674304)  E-2 674304)  

WORKING CAPITW3) so $4399 E-5 H 3 9 9  

TOTAL. $0 954,674 S54.674 

R E Q W D  FOOTNOTES: 
(1) Company balance set to zero. Scc Audit Exception No. I ,  

(2) Audit adjustments do not include audit disclosures. 

(3) Worlring Capital wm calculated at 118 W expense per Commission policy. 

17 



.n n 

EXHIBIT I1 

TANGERINE WATER COMPANY, INC. 

WATER NET OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED December 31,1998 

DOCKET NO. 981663-WU 

(8)  (b) (C) (d) (e) 

PER AUDIT PER 
DESCRIPTTON COMPANY(1) EXCEPTION REFER T q 2 )  AUDIT 

1213 1/98 12/31/98 

OPERATING 
REVENUES 

OPERATING 
EXPENSES 

O&M EXPENSE 

DEPRECIATION 
EXPENSE 

$0 $38,340 E 4  $38340 

$0 $35,196 E-5 $35, I96 

Sn 56,242 E-2 $6242 

AMORTIZATION $0 (52,256) E-3 ($2,256) 

TAXES OTHER THAN 
INCOME SO $4,608 E 4  $4,608 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE $n $0 $0 

TOTAL OPERATING 
EXPENSE 

NET OPERATING 
INcoMF.(Loss) 

SO $43.789 $43,789 

REQUIRED FOOTNOTES: 

( I )  Company balance set to zero. See Audit Exception No. 1 

(2) Audit adjustments do not include audit disclosures. 

18 



61 

O'noo'nni 
-. -~~ 

%0000 %OOO 

%0009 %WO 

%WO %WO 

%imn %ann 

%WO %WO 

YOOLS'8 %00001 


